
     Ffôn/Tel: 01656 643643                                                   Facs/Fax: 01656 668126          Ebost/Email: talktous@bridgend.gov.uk                                                                                 
     Negeseuon SMS/ SMS Messaging: 07581 157014           Twitter@bridgendCBC              Gwefan/Website: www.bridgend.gov.uk

Cyfnewid testun: Rhowch 18001 o flaen unrhyw un o’n rhifau ffon ar gyfer y gwasanaeth trosglwyddo testun
Text relay: Put 18001 before any of our phone numbers for the text relay service

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn y Gymraeg. Rhowch wybod i ni os yw eich dewis iaith yw’r Gymraeg 
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please let us know if your language choice is Welsh

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. 
Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich 

dewis iaith.
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please 
let us know if your language choice is Welsh.

Cyfarwyddiaeth y Prif Weithredwr / Chief 
Executive’s Directorate 
Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 01656 643148 / 
643147 / 643694
Gofynnwch am / Ask for:  Michael Pitman

Ein cyf / Our ref:      
Eich cyf / Your ref:      

Dyddiad/Date: Dydd Mawrth, 25 Chwefror 2020

Annwyl Cynghorydd, 

PWYLLGOR Y CABINET DROS FATERION RHIENI CORFFORAETHOL

Cynhelir Cyfarfod  Pwyllgor Y Cabinet Dros Faterion Rhieni Corfforaethol yn Ystafelloedd Pwyllgor 
2/3 - Swyddfeydd Dinesig, Stryd yr Angel, Pen-y-bont ar Ogwr CF31 4WB ar Dydd Mercher, 4 
Mawrth 2020 am 10:00.

AGENDA

1. Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb  
Derbyn ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb gan Aelodau.

2. Datganiadau o fuddiant  
Derbyn datganiadau o ddiddordeb personol a rhagfarnol (os o gwbl) gan Aelodau / 
Swyddogion yn unol â darpariaethau'r Cod Ymddygiad Aelodau a fabwysiadwyd gan y 
Cyngor o 1 Medi 2008. 

3. Cymeradwyaeth Cofnodion  3 - 8
I dderbyn am gymeradwyaeth y Cofnodion cyfarfod y 04/09/2019

4. Strategaeth Lleihau Plant y Gofelir Amdanynt a Help Cynnar a Strategaeth 
Bwrdd Diogelwch  

9 - 24

Gwahoddedigion: 

Laura Kinsey – Pennaeth Gofal Cymdeithasol Plant
Iain McMillan – Rheolwr Grŵp - Rheoli Achos a Throsglwyddo 
Mark Lewis – Rheolwr Grŵp Gwaith Integredig a Chymorth i Deuluoedd
Dave Wright – Rheolwr Gwasanaethau Cefnogi Teuluoedd

5. Materion Brys  
I ystyried unrhyw eitemau o fusnes y, oherwydd amgylchiadau arbennig y cadeirydd o'r farn 
y dylid eu hystyried yn y cyfarfod fel mater o frys yn unol â Rhan 4 (pharagraff 4) o'r 
Rheolau Trefn y Cyngor yn y Cyfansoddiad.

Public Document Pack

mailto:talktous@bridgend.gov.uk
http://www.bridgend.gov.uk/


Yn ddiffuant
K Watson
Prif Swyddog – Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol, Adnoddau Dynol a Rheoleiddio

Dosbarthiad:

Cynghowrwyr Cynghorwyr Cynghorwyr
MC Clarke
N Clarke
HJ David
DK Edwards
J Gebbie

T Giffard
CA Green
RM James
D Patel
CE Smith

CA Webster
DBF White
PJ White
HM Williams
RE Young



PWYLLGOR Y CABINET DROS FATERION RHIENI CORFFORAETHOL - DYDD MERCHER, 4 MEDI 2019

COFNODION CYFARFOD Y PWYLLGOR Y CABINET DROS FATERION RHIENI 
CORFFORAETHOL A GYNHALIWYD YN YSTAFELLOEDD PWYLLGOR 2/3 - SWYDDFEYDD 
DINESIG, STRYD YR ANGEL, PEN-Y-BONT AR OGWR CF31 4WB DYDD MERCHER, 4 
MEDI 2019, AM 10:00

Presennol

Y Cynghorydd  – Cadeirydd 

HJ David J Gebbie T Giffard CA Green
RM James CE Smith CA Webster HM Williams
RE Young

Ymddiheuriadau am Absenoldeb

MC Clarke, N Clarke, DK Edwards, D Patel a/ac PJ White

Swyddogion:

Nicola Echanis Pennaeth Addysg a Chymorth Cynnar
Lindsay Harvey Cyfarwyddwr Corfforaethol – Addysg a Chymorth i Deuluoedd
Laura Kinsey Pennaeth Gofal Cymdeithasol Plant
Iain McMillan Group Manager - Case Management & Transition
Michael Pitman Prentis Gweinyddu Busnes

201. ETHOL CADEIRYDD

PENDERFYNWYD: Yn absenoldeb y Cynghorydd P White, enwebodd y Pwyllgor y 
Cynghorydd Huw David fel Cadeirydd.

202. DATGAN BUDD

Dim

203. CYMERADWYO COFNODION

PENDERFYNWYD: Cymeradwyo cofnodion y cyfarfod ar 29/05/2019 fel cofnod manwl 
gywir.    

204. AROLYGIAETH GOFAL CYMRU (AGC – AGGCC GYNT) – AROLYGU CARTREFI 
GOFAL
[...]
aith ond byddai modd 
darparu hyn i blentyn pe bai angen.                 

Esboniodd yr Arweinydd pe bai angen unrhyw aelod o staff parhaol  Cymraeg ei iaith yn 
unrhyw un o’r cartrefi plant y byddai hynny’n cael ei sicrhau rhag i unrhyw blentyn fod o 
dan anfantais.   

PENDERFYNWYD: Bod y Pwyllgor Rhianta Corfforaethol yn:

1. Nodi cynnwys yr adroddiad a;
2. Cymeradwyo’r datganiad o bwrpas ar gyfer pob darpariaeth o wasanaethau 

preswyl.

207. EITEMAU BRYS

Dim

Daeth y cyfarfod i ben am 11:45

Page 8



BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO CORPORATE PARENTING COMMITTEE

4TH March 2020

REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR, SOCIAL SERVICES AND WELLBEING

LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN REDUCTION STRATEGY & EARLY HELP & 
SAFEGUARDING BOARD STRATEGY

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1 To update the Corporate Parenting Committee on the work of the Welsh 
Government National Technical Group which was presented to Corporate Parenting 
the 29th May 2019, and set outs the actions that the Local Authority has undertaken 
since this date in respect of its implementation of its Looked after Children reduction 
strategy.

1.2 This report contains information on the Early Help & Safeguarding Boards’ strategy 
and provides details on the associating work streams and key actions relating to its 
updated action plan.

2. Connection to Corporate Improvement Objectives/Other Corporate Priorities 

2.1 This report assists in the achievement of the following corporate priorities:-   

 Supporting a successful economy – taking steps to make the county a good 
place to do business, for people to live, work, study and visit, and to ensure that 
our schools are focussed on raising the skills, qualifications and ambitions of all 
people in the county.

 Helping people to be more self-reliant – taking early steps to reduce or 
prevent people from becoming vulnerable or dependent on the Council and its 
services.

 Smarter use of resources – ensuring that all its resources (financial, physical, 
human and technological) are used as effectively and efficiently as possible and 
support the development of resources throughout the community that can help 
deliver the Council’s priorities.

3. Background

3.1 On 29th May 2019 this committee was provided with a report by the Corporate 
Director of Social Services & Wellbeing in respect of the work being undertaken by 
Welsh Government to develop reduction expectations for Looked After Children 
(LAC) across Wales.  The report highlighted that the First Minister’s manifesto 
includes a firm commitment to support looked after children by focussing on the 
importance of reducing the need for children to enter care and also by improving 
outcomes for children in care. 

3.2 The reports key findings were that in March 2018, there were 6,407 looked after 
children in Wales. This was an 8% increase on the previous year. Over the past 15 
years, the number of looked after children had increased by 34%.

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



3.3 National data also highlights some other noteworthy patterns. For example, 24.6% 
of looked after children are placed out of county (1,575) and 5% are placed outside 
Wales (320). There will be good reasons why some of these children are placed out 
of area (e.g. placement with family or friends or the development of regional 
approaches to specialist provision), but it is recognised that others are placed 
further afield because there is no suitable provision locally. Some of the underlying 
issues have begun to be addressed through the National Fostering Framework, the 
Children’s Residential Care Task and Finish Group and other work strands within 
the Improving Outcomes for Children programme.  However, Welsh Government 
also wanted to take the opportunity to explore with local authorities the factors that 
influence decision making around out of county and cross-border placements, to 
ensure that more children can be placed closer to home where this is in their best 
interests.  

3.4 To take this work forward Welsh Government established a technical group to 
inform and advise on the approach to this activity involving representatives from the 
Association of Directors of Social Services (ADSS) Cymru, Welsh Local 
Government Association (WLGA), local authorities, third sector and Welsh 
Government officials. The Corporate Director, Social Services and Wellbeing 
represents ADSS on this group. The Local Authority was visited by Welsh 
Government as part of the work of the technical group on the 1st May 2019.  
Following visits to all 22 Welsh Local Authorities the technical group has now 
produced an overarching report which highlights the key messages and also 
identifies actions that have to be taken forward nationally. 

3.5 The overarching report highlighted the areas that each Local Authority has to target 
and report on a quarterly basis. The 4 areas in which the Local Authority has to set 
out its proposed reduction expectations are:-
 Numbers of children in care
 Numbers of children who are placed out of county
 Numbers of children placed outside of Wales
 Numbers of children removed from parents with a learning disability

Within each quarterly report the Local Authority has to set out its proposed 
reduction expectation for the year, its achievements to date, the narrative behind 
these achievements and set out its next steps.

3.6 The Early Help & Safeguarding Board is jointly chaired by the Corporate Director of 
Education & Family Support and the Corporate Director of Social Services & 
Wellbeing. The Board is made up of senior managers from each directorate, and 
senior officers from the Police and Health. The purpose of this panel is ‘to ensure a 
whole system approach to the safe reduction of the numbers of children in the 
Safeguarding arena’. The board has a joint action plan which has been in place 
since 2016. This plan focussed on the Institute of Public Care (IPC) 
recommendations in respect of Early Help & Safeguarding services (2018) and the 
Care Inspectorate for Wales (CIW) inspection of Children’s Services in 2017. The 
plan also monitored actions linked to the Adverse Childhood Experiences (ACE’s) 
agenda and rehabilitation and permanence.  At the Board meeting on 22nd October 
2019 it was identified that the existing action plan had been achieved almost in its 
entirety.  As a result it was agreed that a new action plan would be drafted which 
would refocus on the crosscutting directorate activity.

Page 10



4. Current situation / proposal

LAC Reduction Expectation Strategy

4.1 Ensuring the safe reduction of the LAC population was already a key strategic aim 
for the Local Authority.  However, as a result of the LAC reduction expectation 
strategy, Children’s Social Care have reviewed and refocussed its approach and 
practice in this area. A key facet of this revised LAC strategy action plan was the 
launch of the Permanency Monitoring Group. The purpose of the Permanency 
Monitoring Group is to track the progress of children’s journeys through the looked 
after system at an operational level, and for senior managers to assure themselves 
that actions are being taken to progress their plans for permanence appropriately.  
This group is an effective forum for not only tracking and monitoring but also in 
addressing care plan drift and practice issues.

4.2 Two key areas of practice have been the focus of this group. The first is to target 
the cohort of cases for looked after children/young people who could be subject to 
an alternative order or have their Care Order discharged. The second is preventing 
cases escalating to the point that the child/young person has to become looked 
after.

4.3 The first Permanency Monitoring Group which focuses on the LAC strategy action 
plan met on 10th September 2019. The group is chaired by the Group Manager for 
Case Management & Transition and the Group Manager for Information Advice 
and Assistance (IAA) and Safeguarding, and takes place bi-monthly. For more 
detail on the groups criteria and work streams please see Appendix A which 
contains the groups terms of reference. The group focuses on the case 
management of the cohort of cases in which it has been identified that there are 
opportunities to change the permanency plan. The group is currently concentrating 
on 45 cases, in which it has been identified that the care plan could potentially 
change in the following ways:-  
 

 the Care Order could be discharged
 a child/young person could be reunified with their birth family under placements with 

parents regulations 
 a Special Guardianship Order could be granted 
 a child/young person could be brought back into the county or from outside of 

Wales

4.4 By focussing on this cohort of cases, setting key time focused actions, and targeting 
services and resources on these cases it is anticipated that the Local Authority will 
increase the number of children that can be discharged from Care Orders in 2020-
21, and increase the number of children who are brought back to live within the 
Local Authority. To support this programme of work the Local Authority has utilised 
Intermediate Care Fund (ICF) funding to create four Reunification Support Worker 
posts in the Fostering Service. These workers are focusing on providing placement 
stability, supporting the plans to bring children/young people back from out of 
county placements and reunification with birth families. The first workers were 
employed in November 2019. These Re-unification workers will work closely with 
edge of care services to support children to return home safely to families when 
they have been in the care system. 

4.5 The Local Authority has adopted the National Society for the Prevention of Cruelty 
to Children (NSPCC) reunification toolkit. In October 2019, key members of staff 
undertook reunification training. There are now officers in each team within 

Page 11



Children’s Social Care who are able to mentor 
[...]
o this identified group it could provide opportunities for earlier intervention and 
reduce the need to use the care system and/or parent and child placements. This 
team has now been in operation for 12 months and is able to demonstrate a 
positive impact on the prevention of babies entering the care system. 87% of babies 
who have been supported during 2018-19 by the Baby in Mind team have been 
prevented from becoming looked after. In addition, there has been a reduction of 
50% in the use of Parent and Baby placements over the same period. 

4.10 Early Help have developed the Rapid Response team to assist families in 
immediate crisis which offers wrap around support including support early in the 
mornings, evenings and weekends. This team was created to assist our long 
standing and successful edge of care service Connecting Families which has 
consistently demonstrated positive impact on prevention on of LAC. In addition to 
these services, we have the Integrated Family Support Service (IFSS) which is a 
statutory support service developed by Welsh Government in 2012 to support 
families where substance misuse is impacting on parents ability to care for their 
children. 

4.11 Another service has been developed as part of a regional arrangement within the 
Cwm Taf Morgannwg region called Reflect, this service is delivered on behalf of the 
three local authorities by Barnardos Cymru. Reflect is a project that was created to 
support parents following the removal of their child from their care. Reflect was 
developed in recognition that many parents have children removed from their care 
but then access or receive little support and subsequently have further children who 
also need to be removed. The service therefore aims to prevent further pregnancy 
for a period of time and supports the parents to focus on their own needs so that 
they will be able to parent effectively in the future. The development of all of these 
new services alongside existing support services provides Children’s Social Care 
with a wide range of services to support children and families with the aim of 
preventing children entering the care system safely or to safely exit care and live at 
home with the support they need.

Joint Action Plan

4.12 A new joint action plan has been drafted (Appendix B) and will be presented to the 
Early Help and Safeguarding board on 9th March 2020. The action plan focuses on 
5 key areas that cut across the Social Services & Wellbeing and Education & 
Family Support directorates. These areas are:-

 The Youth Justice Service
 The safe reduction of the Looked After Children population
 To review and monitor edge of care services
 Evaluation of the step up/down process between Early Help & Safeguarding
 Regional MAPPS (Multi- Agency Placement Permanence Service)

4.13 The focus of the Early Help and Safeguarding board remains ‘to ensure a whole 
system approach to the safe reduction of the numbers of children in the 
safeguarding arena’.   The above five fields of business are the current areas of 
focus for the directorates, which are cross cutting and support the strategy of the 
safe reduction of Looked After Children, or in the case of the MAPPS service, 
ensure that children and young people and their carers receive the appropriate 
specialist therapeutic support whilst they are looked after. Edge of care services 

Page 13



play a critical role in supporting the Local Authority to reduce the number of looked 
after children. The teams work closely with Children’s Social Care to support 
families and contribute to decision making regarding children remaining at home 
with their family safely.  Bridgend Youth Justice Service also works closely with 
Early Help and Childrens Social Care. 

4.14 The joint action plan focuses on the working interface between Early Help and 
Safeguarding to ensure that it is meeting the needs of the children, young people 
and families that they support. Early Help & Safeguar
[...]

and resources can be more effectively directed to better manage demand. 
There is a focus on prevention and early intervention in the Early Help & 
Safeguarding action plan.

 Integration and Collaboration – the implementation of the SSWBA requires 
local authorities to work with partners, particularly the NHS and the Police, to 
ensure care and support for people and support for carers is provided.  The 
report evidences the work with partners that will be required to enable people 
to remain living within their communities, and where necessary, responding 
to safeguarding concerns in a timely, efficient manner. 

 Involvement – the key stakeholders are the people who use social care. 
There is considerable engagement including surveys, stakeholder meetings, 
feedback forms and the complaints process. The provision of accessible 
information and advice helps to ensure that the voice of adults, children and 
young people is heard.

8. Financial Implications

8.1    Based on current projections the Local Authority in 2019-20 will, on average, spend 
£32,799 per Looked After Child, with a projected overall spend of £12,535,378.  At 
the same period in 2018-19, the projected overall spend was £11,930,122. At the 
end of 2018-19 the actual overall spend was £11,486,106. The average spend per 
Looked After Child in 2018-19 was £30,147. 

8.2 This figure has been largely affected by a small number of very complex cases with 
court orders in place requiring the authority to commission specialist placements 
and/or high levels of staffing to ensure the level of supervision and support is 
adequate.

9.      Recommendation

9.1 It is recommended that the Cabinet Committee notes the information provided in 
this report. 

Page 15



Susan Cooper 
Corporate Director, Social Services and Wellbeing

DATE: February 2020

Contact Officer: Iain McMillan
Title: Group Manager Case Management & Transition
Email: Iain.Mcmillan@bridgend.gov.uk
Tel No: 01656 642376

Background documen
[...]
da one week in advance of the meeting which 
will then provide sufficient time for group members to prepare for the 
forthcoming meeting. This will then be circulated to group members and the 
case relevant managers within the service area.

 Themes/Issues including statistical and qualitative data will be shared within 
the Senior Management Team Meeting which includes the Head of Children’s 
Social Care.

 The meeting will be serviced by dedicated Business Support

Page 18



Membership

 Group Managers for Safeguarding and IAA Service & Case Management and 
Transition (jnt Chairs)

 Principal Officer Case Management and IRO Service Manager (jnt vice chairs)
 Team Managers in Safeguarding Hubs, Children with Disability & Transition, 

Just Ask Plus, Fostering. 
 Family support Service Manager
 Permanence Social Worker
 Child Care Lawyer
 Business Support

Outcomes

 All children who become looked after will have an identified permanence 
plan that is monitored through achieving better outcomes for children/young 
people and targeting the timely provision of resources. It is anticipated that 
there will be an associated benefit of reducing the Looked After Children 
population and associated costs.

 The LAC population is safely reduced in line with the reduction expectation.
 There is an increase in the use of alternative orders such as Special 

Guardianship Orders.
 The number of children/young people who are placed outside of Wales or 

out of county is reduced.
 The time that children/young continue are subject to Placement with Parents 

Regulations is reduced.
 All blocks and barriers to achieving this are identified as early as possible 

and where necessary are actively challenged both internally and externally.
 Learning from placement breakdowns and disruption meetings to ensure 

that we as Corporate Parents who strive to achieve placement stability 
through appropriate placement matching and choice.

 The authority knows how many children they are planning to care for in the 
longer term and those whose plans for permanence may have other 
opportunities for permanence.

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Early Help and Safeguarding Joint Action Plan
April 2020 to March 2021

Youth Justice Service 

Owner Due date Recommendation Action Evidence Update Last 
RAG

RAG

 1 Group 
Manager
Integrated 
working and 
Family support

May 2020 To address the 
issues identified by 
HMIP in respect of 
the Youth Justice 
service (formerly 
Western Bay)

To implement the 
post inspection 
action plan

Outcome report 
following re-
inspection of 
BCBC Youth 
Justice service in 
summer of 2020

Steady progress being 
made. Structural changes 
have been made and new 
management arrangements 
are in place. Focus now on 
quality assurance and risk 
management.

n/a Amber

B Completed

R A problem needs serious attention and 
action now

A Issues are being managed and if 
addressed should not affect delivery

G On track, in progress, any minor risks/ 
issues being managed

NYS Not Yet Started

Reduction of Looked After Children (LAC) population

Owner Due date Recommendation Action Evidence Update Last 
RAG

RAG

 2 Group 
Manager Case 
Management 

March 
2021

To safely reduce the 
Looked After 
Children population 

Reduce the number 
of children and 
young people 

A quarterly report 
to Welsh 
Government in 

P
age 21



and Transition

Group 
Manager IAA 
and 
Safeguarding

in Bridgend placed outside 
Wales

Reduce the number 
of children and 
young people 
placed out of the 
county

Reduce the number 
of children and 
young people 
removed from 
parents with a 
learning disability 

Reduce the number 
of children and 
young people 
subject of Care 
Orders to BCBC

respect of the 
reduction of 
children and young 
people Looked 
After by Bridgend 
Local Authority 

Review and monitor Edge of Care Services

Owner Due date Recommendation Action Evidence Update Last 
RAG

RAG

 3 Group 
Manager
Integrated 
working and 
Family support

March 
2021

Ensure Edge of 
Care Services 
inclusive of:
Baby In Mind,
Rapid Response,
Connecting 
Families,
Integrated Family 

Provide regular 
performance data to 
the Early Help and 
Safeguarding Board 
in respect of its 
impact on 
preventing children 
and young people 

Data information that is 
provided to the  Early 
Help and Safeguarding 
Board on a quarterly 
basis

P
age 22



Evaluation of Step Up / Step Down Quality Assurance Audits

Regional MAPPS (Multi-Agency Placement Permanence Service)

Support Services, 
Reflect,
Family Group 
Conferencing and
Reunification 
Support Workers 
continue to 
demonstrate 
effective 
intervention to 
prevent children and 
young people in 
Bridgend becoming 
Looked After

becoming Looked 
After in Bridgend 

Owner Due date Recommendation Action Evidence Update Last 
RAG

RAG

 4 Group 
Manager
Integrated 
working and 
Family support

Principal 
Officer Case 
Management

April 
2021

To ensure 
compliance with 
step up / step down 
audits and report 
identified themes to 
the Early Help and 
Safeguarding Board

Evaluation report to 
be shared with the 
Early Help and 
Safeguarding Board 
twice yearly

Regular quality 
assurance audit activity

6 monthly review 
meeting of findings

Report to the Early 
Help and Safeguarding 
Board

Owner Due date Recommendation Action Evidence Update Last 
RAG

RAG

 5 Group April To ensure there is a Develop a regional Service specification is 

P
age 23



Manager 
regulated 
Services

2021 specialist 
therapeutic service 
to support Looked 
After children.

MAPPS Service on 
a Cwm Taf footprint

being drafted with a 
view to tender in 
February 2020

P
age 24


	Agenda
	3 Cymeradwyaeth Cofnodion
	4 Strategaeth Lleihau Plant y Gofelir Amdanynt a Help Cynnar a Strategaeth Bwrdd Diogelwch
	04.03.20 -Appendix A - TOR LSAG
	04.03.20 - Appendix B - EH  safeguarding JAP




Minutes of the meeting


CABINET COMMITTEE CORPORATE PARENTING - WEDNESDAY, 4 MARCH 2020

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CABINET COMMITTEE CORPORATE PARENTING HELD 
IN COMMITTEE ROOMS 2/3, CIVIC OFFICES ANGEL STREET BRIDGEND CF31 4WB ON 
WEDNESDAY, 4 MARCH 2020 AT 10:00

Present

Councillor PJ White – Chairperson 

NA Burnett N Clarke HJ David DK Edwards
T Giffard CA Green D Patel CE Smith
HM Williams

Apologies for Absence

MC Clarke, J Gebbie, RM James, DBF White and RE Young

Officers:

Susan Cooper Corporate Director - Social Services & Wellbeing
Julie Ellams Democratic Services Officer - Committees
Lindsay Harvey Corporate Director Education and Family Support
Laura Kinsey Head of Children's Social Care
Mark Lewis Group Manager - Integrated Working
Iain McMillan Group Manager - Case Management & Transition
Mark Shephard Chief Executive
David Wright Family Support Services Manager

208. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None

209. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of 4th September   2019 be approved as 
a true and accurate record.

210. LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN REDUCTION STRATEGY & EARLY HELP & 
SAFEGUARDING BOARD STRATEGY

The Head of Children’s Social Care presented a report updating the Committee on the 
work of the Welsh Government National Technical Group which was presented to 
Corporate Parenting on 29th May 2019, and set out the actions that the Local Authority 
had undertaken since that date in respect of its implementation of its Looked after 
Children (LAC) reduction strategy.

The Head of Children’s Social Care provided a background to progress made and the 
drafting of a new action plan which would refocus on the crosscutting directorate activity. 
She outlined the LAC Reduction Expectation Strategy, the launch of the Permanency 
Monitoring Group and the Joint Action Plan shortly to be presented to the Early Help and 
Safeguarding board. 

The Leader stated that he was reassured that progress was being made however there 
had been a small rise in the number of LAC in the last 12 months and he asked if it 
could be the start of a trend. He also asked what the impact was of the Reunification 
Support Worker posts in the Fostering Service and the National Society for the 
Prevention of Cruelty to Children (NSPCC) reunification toolkit. The Head of Children’s 



CABINET COMMITTEE CORPORATE PARENTING - WEDNESDAY, 4 MARCH 2020

Social Care explained that there had been an issue with a small number of complex 
needs children however there was no sharp increase and this was not the direction of 
travel. She acknowledged that there had been an impact on numbers from large sibling 
groups.  With regard to the Reunification Support Worker posts, two people were in post 
and trained and a cohort of cases had been identified for them to work with. The other 2 
posts had been re-advertised and they were confident they would be appointing shortly. 
The key to the NSPCC toolkit was assessment and the process in place was 
appropriate.       

A member asked if there was any improvement in foster care recruitment under Cwm 
Taf. She was advised that recruitment was moving in the right direction. The Group 
Manager Integrated Working and Family Support explained that working with Cwm Taf 
was hugely positive. The Youth Justice Service (which was under special measures) 
now had a dedicated health worker and could draw down on significant additional money 
linked to the ICF. The Corporate Director, Social Services and Wellbeing added that 
Cwm Taf had been very positive from a children’s services perspective in terms of 
strong links and established governance processes in terms of joint working.      

A member asked if the authority was engaging with the academic world. She added that 
Cardiff University had a great deal of knowledge in this area that they could share. The 
Corporate Director- Education and Family Support replied that he was not aware of any 
work on a local level however there had been connections with the universities through 
advisory groups and work streams. The Corporate Director Social Services and 
Wellbeing explained that there had recently been discussions regarding the best way to 
capitalise on this knowledge. She added that Welsh Government had recently visited all 
22 authorities to discuss looked after children. They then submitted an information report 
into the MAG group with a number of recommendations and suggestions for further 
research and identifying best practice. The Family Support Services Manager referred to 
work with South Wales Police to intervene earlier as a result of research and also work 
with the University of South Wales in regard to families who had already had children 
removed. The Leader stated that the Wales Centre for Public Policy were based at 
Cardiff University and that they had offered to provide research if required.   

A member asked if any hotspots had been identified within the borough which could be 
targeted. The Head of Children’s Social Care replied that there were no specific hotspots 
with LAC spread across the three teams in the borough. The Corporate Director Social 
Services and Wellbeing explained that there appeared to be themes rather than 
geographical hotspots and that a summary document would be presented to the next 
meeting for further discussion. There would also be a breakdown of LAC in Bridgend 
including case studies.

A member asked about LAC moving to Guardianship Orders and asked about the 
criteria for this, how long it would take and why it had not been considered before. The 
Group Manager – Case Management and Transition explained the process and added 
that there were a number of reasons why such an order might not be appropriate. 

The Leader referred to out of county and out of country placements and asked if there 
was a way of ensuring a child remained in such a placement if it was the best place for 
that child. The Corporate Director Social Services and Wellbeing explained that it would 
be helpful to look at the LAC population in various groups such as age groups, reasons 
and categories. The Head of Children’s Social Care reported that 87 children had been 
placed outside the local authority but within Wales, 7 children were in England but more 
than half of those were with relatives and in the right place. 

The Group Manager – Case Management and Transition provided further information 
regarding arrangements between guardians, parents and children, support plans and 



CABINET COMMITTEE CORPORATE PARENTING - WEDNESDAY, 4 MARCH 2020

kinship carers. The Corporate Director Education and Family Support added that Kinship 
carers were registered foster carers with an allocated social worker. They underwent an 
annual review for core competencies and this was a robust process. 

A member asked if the authority had benefited from the introduction of the National 
Adoption Service. The Head of Children’s Social Care explained that the regional 
approach was beneficial with children being placed more quickly. There was still a 
shortage of adopters but it was an improving picture. 

The Corporate Director for Social Services and Wellbeing concluded that further 
information would be submitted to a future meeting including an update on the Baby in 
Mind service. 87% of babies who had been supported during 2018-19 by the Baby in 
Mind team had been prevented from becoming looked after. The Group Manager, 
Integrated Working and Family Support explained that the authority was a finalist for an 
accolade for this work.

The Cabinet Member for Social Services and Early Help thanked the team and the 
officers for their “one council” approach.

The Cabinet Member for Social Services and Early Help and the Corporate Director for 
Social Services and Wellbeing updated the Committee following their attendance at the 
Social Services Policy Group Conference. They explained that with the continuing rise in 
profile, they should revisit their role to better improve outcomes long term. Consideration 
could be given to:

 a better term than “Looked After Children”
 engaging more with children who had experienced care
 inviting representatives from Health and the Police
 considering alternative settings
 inviting LAC who went on to University
 inviting foster families
 presentations to Full Council
 providing an environment where parties could talk informally
 welcoming real life experiences 
 inviting Head teacher representatives, third sector representatives and the 

advocacy service
 looking at influencing the School Admissions Policy and Apprenticeship 

schemes

The Corporate Director, Social Services and Wellbeing agreed to look into these and 
other suggestions and to report back. 
                    

211. URGENT ITEMS

None

212. THANKS TO CORPORATE DIRECTOR - SOCIAL SERVICES AND WELLBEING

The Leader advised the Committee that this was the Corporate Director, Social Services 
and Wellbeing’s last meeting of the Cabinet Committee Corporate Parenting and that 
she was due to leave shortly. He thanked her for the experience, advice and guidance 
she had given and together with the Chairperson, Members and Officers, he thanked her 
for her support and for keeping the authority safe.
 



CABINET COMMITTEE CORPORATE PARENTING - WEDNESDAY, 4 MARCH 2020

The Corporate Director, Social Services and Wellbeing thanked officers and the 
Committee for their warm wishes and replied that it had been a privilege and that she 
had loved her job. She always felt supported and she appreciated the respectful and 
challenging relationship with Members. 

The meeting closed at 11:40


